allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares pursuant to the Acquisition), representing a 2.00%

increase in voting rights from the lowest collective percentage holding of Mengniu Concert Group

in the Company during the Relevant Period, in which case Mengniu Concert Group would not be

required to make a mandatory general offer for all the securities of the Company (other than those

already owned or agreed to be acquired by Mengniu Concert Group) pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the

Takeovers Code.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 34 –

10. EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the
Company as of the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the allotment and issuance of the
Consideration Shares at Completion, in each case:

(i) assuming (A) none of the EB Holders have exchanged any Exchangeable Bonds into Shares
subsequent to the Latest Practicable Date and (B) no other change in the issued share capital of the
Company prior to Completion, in which case only Settlement Scenario I is applicable

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the allotment and issuance of

the Consideration Shares
at Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Shareholders
Mengniu Concert Group(1) 3,653,945,781 51.40 4,461,041,882 56.36
GGG Holdings Limited(3) 635,345,763 8.94 635,345,763 8.03
Jinmu(4) 221,581,733 3.12 221,581,733 2.80
Ms. GAO Lina(5) 39,752,089 0.56 39,752,089 0.50
Mr. SUN Yugang(5) 765,694 0.01 765,694 0.01
Dairy Fortune (PTC) Limited(6) 32,646,179 0.46 32,646,179 0.41
Public shareholders 2,524,528,708 35.51 2,524,528,708 31.89

Total 7,108,565,947 100.00 7,915,662,048 100.00

(ii) assuming (A) the EB Holders have exchanged all the Exchangeable Bonds into Shares as at the
Latest Practicable Date, (B) no other change in the issued share capital of the Company prior to
Completion, and (C) the Whitewash Waiver has been obtained, in which case Settlement Scenario I is
applicable

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the allotment and issuance of

the Consideration Shares
at Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Shareholders
Mengniu Concert Group(1) 3,111,892,185 43.78 3,918,988,286 49.51
GGG Holdings Limited(2) 635,345,763 8.94 635,345,763 8.03
Jinmu(3) 221,581,733 3.12 221,581,733 2.80
Ms. GAO Lina(4) 39,752,089 0.56 39,752,089 0.50
Mr. SUN Yugang(4) 765,694 0.01 765,694 0.01
Dairy Fortune (PTC) Limited(6) 32,646,179 0.46 32,646,179 0.41
Public shareholders

– EB Holder(s) 542,053,596 7.63 542,053,596 6.85
– Other public shareholders 2,524,528,708 35.51 2,524,528,708 31.89

Total 7,108,565,947 100.00 7,915,662,048 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 35 –

(iii) assuming (A) the EB Holders have exchanged all the Exchangeable Bonds into Shares as at the

Latest Practicable Date, (B) no other change in the issued share capital of the Company prior to

Completion, and (C) the Whitewash Waiver has not been obtained, in which case Settlement Scenario II

is applicable

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the allotment and issuance of

the Consideration Shares
at Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Shareholders
Mengniu Concert Group(2) 3,111,892,185 43.78 3,374,087,943 45.78

GGG Holdings Limited(3) 635,345,763 8.94 635,345,763 8.62

Jinmu(4) 221,581,733 3.12 221,581,733 3.01

Ms. GAO Lina(5) 39,752,089 0.56 39,752,089 0.54

Mr. SUN Yugang(5) 765,694 0.01 765,694 0.01

Dairy Fortune (PTC) Limited(6) 32,646,179 0.46 32,646,179 0.44

Public shareholders

– EB Holder(s) 542,053,596 7.63 542,053,596 7.35

– Other public shareholders 2,524,528,708 35.51 2,524,528,708 34.25

Total 7,108,565,947 100.00 7,370,761,705 100.00

Notes:

1. Among which 704,025,773 Shares are directly held by Mengniu, 2,407,866,412 Shares are directly held by Future
Discovery and 542,053,596 Shares are subject to the Securities and Lending Agreement and are presumed to be held by
Mengniu for the purposes of note 21 to Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code.

2. Among which 704,025,773 Shares are directly held by Mengniu, while the 2,407,866,412 Shares are directly held by
Future Discovery.

3. GGG Holdings Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of New Hope Dairy Co., Ltd. whose ultimate beneficial owner is
Ms. LIU Chang who is independent of the Company and Mengniu and not acting in concert with the Mengniu Concert

[…]

cash on hand, the working capital available to the Enlarged Group is sufficient for the

Enlarged Group’s requirements for at least twelve (12) months from the date of publication

of the Circular.

Further details of the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group

are set out in Appendix IV to the Circular.

(iv) Dilution effects

The following charts set out the summary shareholding structure of the Company as of the

Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the allotment and issuance of the Consideration

Shares at Completion, in each case (details on accompanying notes to the tables are set out in the

section headed “Effects on shareholding structure of the Company” in the “Letter from the Board”

of the Circular):

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 73 –

(i) assuming (A) none of the EB Holders have exchanged any Exchangeable Bonds into Shares

subsequent to the Latest Practicable Date; and (B) no other change in the issued share capital of

the Company prior to Completion, in which case only Settlement Scenario I is applicable

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment
and issuance of the Consideration

Shares at Completion
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Shareholders
Mengniu Concert Group 3,653,945,781 51.40 4,461,041,882 56.36

GGG Holdings Limited 635,345,763 8.94 635,345,763 8.03

Jinmu 221,581,733 3.12 221,581,733 2.80

Ms. GAO Lina 39,752,089 0.56 39,752,089 0.50

Mr. SUN Yugang 765,694 0.01 765,694 0.01

Dairy Fortune (PTC) Limited 32,646,179 0.46 32,646,179 0.41

Public shareholders 2,524,528,708 35.51 2,524,528,708 31.89

Total 7,108,565,947 100.00 7,915,662,048 100.00

(ii) assuming (A) the EB Holders have exchanged all the Exchangeable Bonds into Shares as at the
Latest Practicable Date; (B) no other change in the issued share capital of the Company prior to
Completion; and (C) the Whitewash Waiver has been obtained, in which case Settlement Scenario I
is applicable

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment
and issuance of the Consideration

Shares at Completion
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Shareholders
Mengniu Concert Group 3,111,892,185 43.78 3,918,988,286 49.51
GGG Holdings Limited 635,345,763 8.94 635,345,763 8.03
Jinmu 221,581,733 3.12 221,581,733 2.80
Ms. GAO Lina 39,752,089 0.56 39,752,089 0.50
Mr. SUN Yugang 765,694 0.01 765,694 0.01
Dairy Fortune (PTC) Limited 32,646,179 0.46 32,646,179 0.41
Public shareholders

– EB Holder(s) 542,053,596 7.63 542,053,596 6.85
– Other public shareholders 2,524,528,708 35.51 2,524,528,708 31.89

Total 7,108,565,947 100.00 7,915,662,048 100.00

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 74 –

(iii) assuming (A) the EB Holders have exchanged all the Exchangeable Bonds into Shares as at
the Latest Practicable Date; (B) no other change in the issued share capital of the Company prior
to Completion; and (C) the Whitewash Waiver has not been obtained, in which case Settlement
Scenario II is applicable

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment
and issuance of the Consideration

Shares at Completion
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Shareholders
Mengniu Concert Group 3,111,892,185 43.78 3,374,087,943 45.78
GGG Holdings Limited 635,345,763 8.94 635,345,763 8.62
Jinmu 221,581,733 3.12 221,581,733 3.01
Ms. GAO Lina 39,752,089 0.56 39,752,089 0.54
Mr. SUN Yugang 765,694 0.01 765,694 0.01
Dairy Fortune (PTC) Limited 32,646,179 0.46 32,646,179 0.44
Public shareholders

– EB Holder(s) 542,053,596 7.63 542,053,596 7.35
– Other public shareholders 2,524,528,708 35.51 2,524,528,708 34.25

Total 7,108,565,947 100.00 7,370,761,705 100.00

As shown in the tables above, immediately after the allotment and issuance of the

Consideration Shares at Completion, the shareholdings of public shareholders (excluding EB

Holder(s)) will be diluted from 35.51% to 31.89% under Settlement Scenario I. Under Settlement

Scenario II, the shareholdings of other public shareholders (excluding EB Holder(s)) will be

diluted from 35.51% to 34.25% immediately after the allotment and issuance of the Consideration

Shares. The dilution effects for public Shareholders of a maximum of 3.62 percentage points are

considered acceptable in view of the expected benefits of the Acquisition as set out in this letter

[…]

The consideration shall consist of (i) the sum of RMB2,989,888,587 payable in cash by the

Company to each of GS, Shining, Individual Shareholders and Inner Mongolia Mengniu in

proportions to their respective interest in Fuyuan as set out in page 14 to this circular; and (ii)

allotment and issue of 262,195,758 shares by the Company to Mengniu SPV.

* All capitalised terms herein have the same meaning as those defined in the circular, unless otherwise indicated.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP – Settlement Scenario I

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules

The Group
as at

31
December

2020

Fuyuan
Group as at

31
December

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
31

December
2020

Pro forma
adjustments

as if the
Placing

would have
been

completed
as at 31

December
2020

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
31

December
2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
note 1 note 2 note 3 note 4 note 5 note 6 note 7 note 8 note 9

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 3,317,719 1,040,293 – (35) – – – 74,294 4,432,271 – 4,432,271
Right-of-use assets 303,849 251,940 – – – – – 26,485 582,274 – 582,274
Goodwill 1,322,457 119,253 – – – – – 1,224,180 2,665,890 – 2,665,890
Interests in associates 289,860 17,905 – – – – – – 307,765 – 307,765
Equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 5,080 – – – – – – – 5,080 – 5,080

Biological assets 7,101,243 1,564,982 – – – – – – 8,666,225 – 8,666,225
Pledged bank deposits 122,706 – – – – – – – 122,706 – 122,706
Bank balances 20,637 – – – – – – – 20,637 – 20,637
Other intangible assets – 2,786 – – – – – – 2,786 – 2,786

12,483,551 2,997,159 – (35) – – – 1,324,959 16,805,634 – 16,805,634

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,158,643 543,409 – (1) – – (188) 7,029 1,708,892 – 1,708,892
Biological assets – 7,118 – – – – – – 7,118 – 7,118
Trade and other receivables,

advanced payments and other
assets 706,659 306,238 – (14,210) – – (1,791) – 996,896 – 996,896

Other financial assets 50,000 – – – – – – – 50,000 – 50,000
Derivative financial instruments 11,145 – – – – – – – 11,145 – 11,145
Pledged bank deposits 34,503 17,645 – – – – – – 52,148 – 52,148
Bank balances and cash 1,123,710 750,145 (119,805) 11,035 (489,368) (4,336) – (788,532) 482,849 788,532 1,271,381

3,084,660 1,624,555 (119,805) (3,176) (489,368) (4,336) (1,979) (781,503) 3,309,048 788,532 4,097,580

Assets of a disposal group
classified as held for sale – 1,522,926 (1,522,926) – – – – – – – –

3,084,660 3,147,481 (1,642,731) (3,176) (489,368) (4,336) (1,979) (781,503) 3,309,048 788,532 4,097,580

TOTAL ASSETS 15,568,211 6,144,640 (1,642,731) (3,211) (489,368) (4,336) (1,979) 543,456 20,114,682 788,532 20,903,214

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules

The Group
as at 31

December
2020

Fuyuan
Group as at

31
December

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
31

December
2020

Pro forma
adjustments

as if the
Placing

would have
been

completed
as at 31

December
2020

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
31

December
2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

[…]

Liabilities directly associated with
the assets classified as
held for sale – 808,956 (808,956) – – – – – – – –

4,965,851 2,920,169 (1,199,025) (3,176) – – (1,791) – 6,682,028 – 6,682,028

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,529,767 3,818,152 (1,199,025) (3,176) (489,368) – (1,791) 1,162,794 10,817,353 – 10,817,353

NET ASSETS 8,038,444 2,326,488 (443,706) (35) – (4,336) (188) (619,338) 9,297,329 788,532 10,085,861

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP – Settlement Scenario II

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules

The Group
as at 31

December
2020

Fuyuan
Group as at

31
December

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
31

December
2020

Pro forma
adjustments

as if the
Placing

would have
been

completed
as at 31

December
2020

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
31

December
2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
note 1 note 2 note 3 note 4 note 5 note 6 note 7 note 8 note 9

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 3,317,719 1,040,293 – (35) – – – 74,294 4,432,271 – 4,432,271
Right-of-use assets 303,849 251,940 – – – – – 26,485 582,274 – 582,274
Goodwill 1,322,457 119,253 – – – – – 1,389,766 2,831,476 – 2,831,476
Interests in associates 289,860 17,905 – – – – – – 307,765 – 307,765
Equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 5,080 – – – – – – – 5,080 – 5,080

Biological assets 7,101,243 1,564,982 – – – – – – 8,666,225 – 8,666,225
Pledged bank deposits 122,706 – – – – – – – 122,706 – 122,706
Bank balances 20,637 – – – – – – – 20,637 – 20,637
Other intangible assets – 2,786 – – – – – – 2,786 – 2,786

12,483,551 2,997,159 – (35) – – – 1,490,545 16,971,220 – 16,971,220

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,158,643 543,409 – (1) – – (188) 7,029 1,708,892 – 1,708,892
Biological assets – 7,118 – – – – – – 7,118 – 7,118
Trade and other receivables,

advanced payments and other
assets 706,659 306,238 – (14,210) – – (1,791) – 996,896 – 996,896

Other financial assets 50,000 – – – – – – – 50,000 – 50,000
Derivative financial instruments 11,145 – – – – – – – 11,145 – 11,145
Pledged bank deposits 34,503 17,645 – – – – – – 52,148 – 52,148
Bank balances and cash 1,123,710 750,145 (119,805) 11,035 (489,368) (4,336) – (1,195,955) 75,426 1,195,955 1,271,381

3,084,660 1,624,555 (119,805) (3,176) (489,368) (4,336) (1,979) (1,188,926) 2,901,625 1,195,955 4,097,580

Assets of a disposal group
classified as held for sale – 1,522,926 (1,522,926) – – – – – – – –

3,084,660 3,147,481 (1,642,731) (3,176) (489,368) (4,336) (1,979) (1,188,926) 2,901,625 1,195,955 4,097,580

TOTAL ASSETS 15,568,211 6,144,640 (1,642,731) (3,211) (489,368) (4,336) (1,979) 301,619 19,872,845 1,195,955 21,068,800

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules

The Group
as at 31

December
2020

Fuyuan
Group

as at 31
December

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
as at 31

December
2020

Pro forma
adjustments

as if the
Placing

would have
been

completed
as at 31

December
2020

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
31

December
2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000